Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Generation II Orthotics Inc.	Name: OSSUR HF			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Griothals 5			
Execution Date(s) March 8, 2007				
Assignment Merger	Other Bestdaydis			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Reyklavik			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment	Country; Iceland Zip:110			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached Appendix I	B. Patent No.(s)			
See Attached Appendix 1				
	· ·			
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: 8			
Name: Bacon & Thomas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 320.00			
Internal Address: 4th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 625 Slaters Lane	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Information			
State: VA Zip:22314-1176	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 703-683-0500	b. Deposit Account Number <u>02-0200</u>			
Fax Number:_703-683-1080	·			
Email Address: mail@baconthomas.com	Authorized User Name			
	March 16, 2007			
Signature	Date			
JUSTIN J. CASSELL	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019028 FRAME: 0276

Appendix I

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Patents

- 1. 5,277,698
- 2. 5,302,169
- 3. 5,400,806
- 4. 5,554,105
- 5. 5,562,605
- 6. 5,797,864
- 7. 6,746,414

Application

8. 10/364,962

PATENTA 2007
REEL: 019028 FRAME: 0277

ASSIGNMENT

Generation II Orthotics Inc., having offices at 11091 Hammersmith Gate, Richmond, B.C., V7A 5, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owner of U.S. Patent Nos. and U.S. Patent Application Nos. See Appendix I, hereinafter referred to as the Assigned Patents and Applications, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign to Össur hf, a company located at Grjothals 5, 110 Reykjavik, ICELAND, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to said Assigned Patents and Applications. Said Assigned Patents and Applications shall include any and all improvements disclosed therein, and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination of said Assigned Patents and Applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that the undersigned is legally able and is authorized to make this assignment and that no other assignment, sale agreement, encumbrance or action has been or will be made, undertaken or entered into by ASSIGNOR which would conflict with or limit this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request and without further payment to ASSIGNOR, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all material facts and documents relating to said Assigned Patents and Applications as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR. ASSIGNOR also agrees upon ASSIGNEE'S request and at ASSIGNEE'S cost, to the extent it is legally or practically capable, to testify as to information related to said Assigned Patents and Applications in any interference, litigation, legal or administrative proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, declarations and affidavits required in connection with same or with the maintenance, defense and enforcement of said Assigned Patents and Applications.

This Assignment shall and does hereby convey to ASSIGNEE the right to enforce said Assigned Patents and Applications and to recover and retain full damages or other compensation for infringement of said Assigned Patents and Applications before any tribunal having jurisdiction over the involved parties as and from the date of issuance or effective date of enforceability of said Assigned Patents and Applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this assignment on the date shown below.

Generation II Orthotics Inc.

8. Harch 2007
Date

Tatiana Latinovic,

Intellectual Property Manager, R&D

By Tatjana Saterović'

RECORDED: 03/16/2007

Form PTO- 140 (3-75)	5) Patent & Trademark Office		BEFORE USING THIS ORDER FORM read the important information on the reverse side	
DEPOSIT ACCO	UNT ORDER FORM	ITEM OR	VALUE FURNISHED	
P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	March 16, 2007	SERVICE	ACTION OFF. USE	
Account No. 02-0200	ATTORNEY DOCKET:	ITEM OR SERVICE	VALUE FURNISHED ACTION OFF, USE	
Name and Address of Depositor: Bacon & Thomas, PLLC 625 Slaters Lane 4th Floor Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 683-0500	<u> </u>			
	OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED			
TO: ASSIGNMENT DIVISION	FAX: (571) 273-01 <u>40</u>	PAGES TRA	NSMITTED: 4	
U.S. Patent Appln. No. See Attac	ched Appendix			
Inventor:	<u>.</u>		<u> </u>	
Filed:				
Title:				
Please record the assignment tra	ansmitted herewith and fax confirmat	ion to (703) 68	3-1080.	
The Office is authorized to charg	e the recordation fee of \$40.00 to Do	eposit Account	No. 02-0200.	
	. <u> </u>		<u></u>	
If additional space is needed attach separate sheet.	Re	STIN J. CASSE g. No. 46,205 . No. (703) 683		
U.S. Department of Commerce PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Washington, D.C. 20231 OFFICIAL BUSINESS Return after five days	625 SI 4 th Flo	ON & THOMA: laters Lane or ndria, VA 22314	\$, PLLC	

PATENT REEL: 019028 FRAME: 0279